SEBI’s notification, read with Regulation 24A of SEBI LODR 
Regulations, 2015. 

The terms and conditions of the appointment of M/s Yogesh 
K & Associates include a tenure of five (5) consecutive years, 
commencing from April 1, 2025 upto March 31, 2030 at a 
remuneration of 1,50,000/- (Rupee One Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
only) for FY25-26 plus applicable taxes and out-of-pocket 
expenses. and as may be mutually agreed between the 
Board and the Secretarial Auditors for subsequent years.

Additional fees for statutory certifications and other 
professional services will be determined separately by

[...]

131495219 (previous year- 
12,22,22,222) equity shares 
of Rs 2/- each

2629.90 2444.44

Total 2629.90 2444.44

During the year the Company has increased its Authorised 
Share Capital from Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores) 
divided into 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) equity shares of 
Rs.2/- (Rupees Two) each to Rs.44,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-
Four Crores only) divided into 22,00,00,000 (Twenty-Two 
Crore) equity shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two) each ranking 
pari-passu with the existing equity shares in the Company 
with the approval of shareholders through postal ballot 
dated February 22, 2025.

During the year under review, the Company at its board 
of director meeting held on February 20, 2025, approved 
the allotment into 92,72,997 (Ninety-Two Lakh Seventy-
Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven) fully paid-up 
equity shares as per the terms of conversion of Optionally 
Convertible Debentures into equity shares.

Deposits

During the year, the Company has not accepted any fixed 
deposit.

Finance

Cash and cash equivalent as at March 31, 2025 was 21.92